outstanding for purposes of computing the percentage ownership of any other selling securityholder. For purposes of this table, we have assumed that the
selling securityholders will have sold all of the securities covered by this prospectus upon the completion of the offering (including all shares of common
stock issuable upon exercise of the warrants). Each of the selling securityholders listed has sole voting and investment power with respect to the shares
beneficially owned by the selling securityholder unless noted otherwise.

The information in the following table has been provided to us by or on behalf of the selling securityholders and the selling securityholders may have
sold, transferred or otherwise disposed of all or a portion of their securities after the date on which they provided us with information regarding their
securities. A selling securityholder may sell all, some or none of its securities in this offering. See the section titled “Plan of Distribution.”

Shares Beneficially
Owned before this

 Offering

Maximum Number
of Shares to be Sold

Pursuant to this
Prospectus

Shares Beneficially
Owned after this

Offering

Name of Selling Securityholder Shares Percentage Shares Percentage
Growth Equity Opportunities 18
VGE, LLC 18,793,076  8.3 % 15,325,670  3,467,406  1.5 %
Entities affiliated with EcoR1 Capital,
LLC 11,494,255  5.1 % 11,494,255  —  —
Octagon Investments Master Fund
LP 10,088,339  4.5 % 6,130,270  3,958,069  1.8 %
Boxer Capital, LLC 9,084,053  4.0 % 5,747,125  3,336,928  1.5 %
Alyeska Master Fund, L.P. 8,036,067  3.6 % 7,662,835  373,232  *
Entities affiliated with Great Point
Partners, LLC 7,762,840  3.4 % 7,662,840  100,000  *

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

16

Table of Contents

Entities affiliated with Farallon
Capital Management, L.L.C. 7,662,840  3.4 % 7,662,840  —  —
Entities affiliated with Nantahala
Capital Management, LLC 7,662,840  3.4 % 7,662,840  —  —
Armistice Capital, LLC 7,662,835  3.4 % 7,662,835  —  —
Madison Avenue International LP 7,662,835  3.4 % 7,662,835  —  —
Samsara BioCapital, LP 7,662,835  3.4 % 7,662,835  —  —
Entities affiliated with SilverArc
Capital Management 7,662,835  3.4 % 7,662,835  —  —
Invus Public Equities, L.P. 7,242,731  3.2 % 4,214,560  3,028,171  1.3 %
Citadel CEMF Investments Ltd. 6,513,410  2.9 % 6,513,410  —  —
Entities affiliated with Monashee
Investment Management 6,130,265  2.7 % 6,130,265  —  —
Eversept Global Healthcare Fund,
LP 5,208,177  2.3 % 4,597,700  610,477  *
Federated Hermes Kaufmann Small
Cap Fund 3,831,420  1.7 % 3,831,420  —  —
Entities affiliated with Highbridge
Capital Management, LLC 3,831,420  1.7 % 3,831,420  —  —
Micro Cap Partners, L.P. 3,831,420  1.7 % 3,831,420  —  —
Velan Capital Master Fund, L.P. 3,831,420  1.7 % 3,831,420  —  —
Entities affiliated with Rock Springs
Capital 3,784,508  1.7 % 2,587,740  1,196,768  *
Altman Family Trust Dated 8/21/92 3,561,766  1.6 % 1,532,570  2,029,196  *
Entities affiliated with Empery Asset
Management LP 3,065,135  1.4 % 3,065,135  —  —
CVI Investments, Inc. 3,065,135  1.4 % 3,065,135  —  —
Stonepine Capital, LP 2,847,873  1.3 % 2,298,850  549,023  *
Entities affiliated with Platinum
Investment Management Limited 2,298,855  1.0 % 2,298,855  —  —
683 Capital Partners, LP 1,915,710  * 1,915,710  —  —
Sphera Biotech Master Fund LP 1,915,710  * 1,915,710  —  —
Entities affiliated with DAFNA
Capital Management LLC 1,532,565  * 1,532,565  —  —
Allostery Master Fund LP 1,116,285  * 766,285  350,000  *
ADAR1 Partners, LP 766,285  * 766,285  —  —
Entities affiliated with Shaolin Capital
Management LLC 766,285  * 766,285  —  —
Special Situations Life Sciences Fund,
L.P. 766,285  * 766,285  —  —
Woodline Master Fund LP 766,285  * 766,285  —  —
Faheem Hasnain 5,920,477  2.6 % 675,220  5,245,257  2.3 %

(8)

(9)

(10)

(11)

(12)

(13)

(14)

(15)

(16)

(17)

(18)

(19)

(20)

(21)

(22)

(23)

(24)

(25)

(26)

(27)

(28)

(29)

(30)

(31)

(32)

(33)

(34)

(35)

(36)

17

Table of Contents

Trusts for the benefit of Mr. Hasnain’s
family 4,724,743  2.1 % 675,220  4,049,523  1.8 %
Bryan Giraudo 1,164,781  * 67,525  1,097,256  *
Christian Waage 904,954  * 16,880  888,074  *
Lou Giraudo 89,130  * 76,630  12,500  *

* Less than 1%

(1)   Assumes the selling securityholders sell all of their shares of our common stock (including all shares of common stock issuable upon exercise of the
warrants) offered pursuant to this prospectus.

(2)   Consists of 15,727,942 shares of common stock and 3,065,134 shares of our common stock issuable upon the exercise of warrants held by Growth
Equity Opportunities 18 VGE, LLC (“GEO 18 VGE”). GEO 18 VGE is wholly owned by NEA 18 Venture Growth Equity, L.P. (“NEA 18 VGE”).
The sole general partner of NEA 18 VGE is NEA Partners 18 VGE , L.P. (“NEA Partners 18 VGE”). The sole general partner of NEA Partners 18